
 
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
TO:  Planning Commission 
 
THROUGH:  Richard Thompson, Director of Community Development 
 
FROM:  Angelica Ochoa, Assistant Planner  
 
DATE:  February 26, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing to Consider Revocation and/or Modification to an Existing 

Use Permit, Resolution No. 5155 for an Existing Restaurant/Bar Located 
at 900 Manhattan venue (900 Club and Red Room) 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conduct the public hearing, receive public input 
discuss, and provide direction. 
 
PROJECT BACKGROUND 
The subject property is located at 900 Manhattan Avenue, the northeast corner of 9th Street and 
Manhattan Avenue (Exhibit A, Vicinity Map).  It is located in Area District III and zoned CD, 
Downtown Commercial, as well as the properties to the north, south, and west, which are 
developed with retail, offices and restaurant uses.  The properties to the east and south east 
across Bayview Drive, are zoned RM, Residential Medium Density and are developed with 
single family and multi-family residential units.   
 
The existing multi-level building is currently a restaurant/bar (900 Club upstairs and Red Room 
downstairs) with live entertainment and ABC Type 47 Full Alcohol Restaurant license.  
Historically, since 1973 through prior use permit approvals, the site has operated as a restaurant 
with incidental cocktail lounge/bar and live entertainment. Rock Bottom Saloon, operated from 
approximately 1993 to 2003, as a restaurant/bar with live entertainment.  During the operation of 
Rock Bottom Saloon, there were numerous complaints from the surrounding neighbors related to 
noise and nuisances.  The use permit for Rock Bottom was modified to address complaints and 
ensure the business is in compliance with the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code.  In 2003, Rock 
Bottom Saloon was sold to the current owners.   
 
CURRENT USE PERMIT – Exhibit B – Resolution No. 5155  
Over the past several years, the Police Department and Code Enforcement have received 
complaints regarding excessive noise from live entertainment, after hours operations, and 
nuisances related to alcohol at the 900 Club (Exhibit C).  Some of these complaints were 
forwarded to the City Prosecutor.  Code Enforcement, the Police Department, City Attorney and 
City Prosecutor have tried to work with the current owner/operator on resolving the complaints 
from neighbors.  The City always tries to resolve conflicts through voluntary cooperation and 
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solutions.  However, in this case, no agreement or compliance was reached.  Prosecution efforts, 
while still underway in some cases, have also not resulted in on-going compliance.  For this 
reason, the City Prosecutor recommended that the City initiate a revocation/modification hearing 
for consideration and action. 
 
USE PERMIT REVIEW AND REVOCATION/MODIFICATION PROCESS 
As stated in the City of Manhattan Beach Municipal Code, Title 10 Zoning Code, a use permit is 
subject to the following: 

• Section 10.84.090.D – A use permit or variance that is exercised in violation of a 
condition of approval or a provision of this title may be revoked, or modified, as provided 
in Section 10.104.030.  

• Section 10.104.030 - Revocation and modification of discretionary permits.  

A.  Duties of Community Development Director, Planning Commission, and City 
Council.  Upon determination that there are reasonable grounds for revocation or 
modification of a use permit, variance, development plan approval, or other discretionary 
approval authorized by this title, a hearing shall be set by the Community Development 
Director, Planning Commission, or the City Council.  
B.  Notice and Public Hearing. Notice shall be given in the same required for a public 
hearing to consider approval. If no notice is required for the permit, none shall be 
required for the revocation and/or modification hearing, provided that notice shall be 
mailed to the owner of the use or structure for which the permit was granted at least ten 
(10) days prior to the hearing. Contents of any notice shall be as prescribed by Section 
10.96.040(C).  
C.  Hearing. The person or body conducting the hearing shall hear testimony of City 
staff and the owner of the use or structure for which the permit was granted, if present. At 
a public hearing, the testimony of any other interested person shall also be heard. A 
public hearing may be continued without additional public notice.  
D.  Required Findings. The person or body conducting the hearing shall revoke or 
modify the conditions of permit upon making one or more of the following findings:  
1.  That the permit was issued on the basis of erroneous or misleading information or 
misrepresentation; 
2.  That the terms or conditions of approval of the permit have been violated or that other 
laws or regulations have been violated; 
3.  That there has been a discontinuance of the exercise of the entitlement granted by the 
permit for twelve (12) consecutive months.  
E.  Decision and Notice. Within ten (10) working days of the conclusion of the hearing, 
the person or body that conducted the hearing shall render a decision, and shall mail 
notice of the decision to the owner of the use or structure for which the permit was 
revoked, or conditions modified, and to any other person who has filed a written request 
for such notice.  
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F.  Effective Date—Appeals. A decision to revoke, or modify, the conditions of a 
discretionary permit shall become final ten (10) days after the date of the decision, unless 
appealed.  
G.  Right Cumulative. The City's right to revoke, or modify, a discretionary permit, as 
provided in this section, shall be cumulative to any other remedy allowed by law.  

 
The subject Use Permit, Resolution No. 5155 approved April 4, 1995, Condition No. 12 states 
that the Planning Commission or City Council may review the Use Permit for the purposes of 
revocation or modification.  It further states that a modification may consist of limitation of 
hours, limitation of total occupancy, requiring valet parking, elimination of entertainment or 
establishment of other conditions or conditions to mitigate impacts to adjacent land uses. 
 
Staff feels that due to the continued complaints from neighbors and violations of the current Use 
Permit, as stated in the attached Police and City Prosecutor reports (Exhibits C and D) the use no 
longer complies with the Use Permit findings in Resolution No. 5155 as follows: 
 

• The subject use is not consistent with the goals and policies of the General Plan and the 
Local Coastal Program 

• The location of the use is not in accord with the objectives of the zoning ordinance and 
the purposes of the district in which the site is located 

• The use is detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare 
• The use has not complied with the provisions of the zoning ordinance 
• The use has created adverse impacts. 
• Sound attenuation measures that were previously installed on the second floor no longer 

exist.   
 
For these reasons it should be determined if the Use Permit should be revoked and/or additional 
restrictions and conditions be imposed to ensure the uses(s) are in compliance with findings, and 
code requirements. 
 
USE PERMIT HISTORY  
The following summarizes the history of the site and the Use Permit approvals: 

• In 1973 (Resolution 73-21), a Use Permit was approved for a new restaurant with 
service of beer and wine with operating hours of 11am to 10pm.   
 

• In 1974 (Resolutions 74-2 and 74-13), a Use Permit was approved for full alcohol in 
conjunction with a restaurant and a cocktail bar at the lower level with operating hours of 
11am to 1am.   
 

• In 1975 (Resolution 75-12), a Use Permit was approved for live entertainment, with a 
total of 4 musicians, seven days a week until 1am.   
 

• In 1977 (Resolutions 77-27 and 3555), a Use Permit was approved to extend the 
operating hours for the restaurant and cocktail lounge from 11am to 1:30am.  
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Specifically, a 775 square foot cocktail lounge area was approved below the existing 
restaurant.   
 

During the early 1990s, Rock Bottom Saloon, operated on the site from 1993 to 2003, and in 
the early 1990s the Police Department received numerous complaints from neighbors 
regarding noise from the live entertainment and nuisances from the service of alcohol.  To 
mitigate noise, the business owner of Rock Bottom installed sound mitigation measures.  As 
stated in Resolution No. 93-28, the owner installed plastic panels on the interior stained glass 
windows on the second floor, all openings, including ceiling, doors and windows were 
retrofitted and sealed and foam insulation was hung from the ceiling.   

 
• In August of 1993 (Resolution 93-28), since the owner installed sound mitigation 

measures and the owner agreed to comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance, the Planning 
Commission approved the second floor bar as a full service bar and allowed dancing in 
addition to live entertainment.  Also, the operating hours were modified as follows: 
  
 Sunday, 9am to 12am,  
 Monday to Thursday, 11am to 12am,  
 Friday, 11am to 1am and  
 Saturday, 9am to 1am  
 

 City Council appealed and denied Use Permit No. 93-28 on November 16, 1993, due to a 
substantial amount of complaints that continued to be received by the Police Department, 
as stated in finding No. 5.  Therefore, all conditions in previous Resolution No. 3555 
continued to apply.   
  

• In June 1994 (Resolution 94-16, attached as Exhibit J), after various complaints were 
received as stated in finding No. 9, a revocation/modification hearing was scheduled by 
the City.  Complaints centered around two conditions of approval that were being 
violated, including dancing and the service of food and alcohol.  Some of the conditions 
were modified as follows:  live entertainment was clarified to include only 4 instrumental 
musicians and/or vocalists, without audience participation or dancing, a full service bar 
available to customers was allowed only on the first floor lounge, and the second floor 
bar was only to be accessed by employees for the dispensing of alcoholic beverages to 
customers at tables.  The operating hours were modified as follows: 
 
 Sunday, 9am to 12am,  
 Monday to Thursday, 11am to 12am,  
 Friday, 11am to 1am and  
 Saturday, 9am to 1am  
 

• In September 1994 (Resolution No. 5117), the Use Permit was modified by the City 
Council because of continuing nuisance complaints, noise after hours, vandalism and 
littering on private and public property, and violation of conditions of live entertainment 
and retail service of food and alcohol to customers on the second floor bar.  Live 
entertainment was limited to Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights, dancing was 
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permitted on Friday and Saturday, six special events were allowed each year on any night 
of the week, and full retail bars were approved on the first and second floors.  The hours 
were limited as follows: 
 
 Sunday, 9am to 11pm 
 Monday to Thursday, 11am to 11pm 
 Friday, 11am to 1am and 
 Saturday, 9am to1am 
 

• In April 1995, the current governing resolution (Resolution No. 5155) was approved by 
the City Council, following a 6 month review of the prior Resolution No. 5117.  
Specifically, the following conditions were modified: live entertainment was allowed on 
Sunday nights, live entertainment could include disc jockeys, six special events were 
allowed with approved City’s entertainment permit and full retail bars were allowed on 
both floors.  A floor and seating plan was also approved.     
 

• In 2004, after ongoing complaints from neighbors, the City Attorney met with the 900 
Club owner who agreed to changes that would mitigate noise complaints, as stated in a 
letter dated December 2, 2004 (Exhibit F).  Specifically, the changes included restricting 
access to the rear door onto Bayview Drive by installing a push bar locking mechanism 
that does not allow the door to be opened from the outside.  Also, signs were installed on 
the inside to read  “employees only” for access and the rear door was not to be used by  
customers.  The owner also agreed to install a sign on the outside of the rear door that 
read “employees only”.   
 

DISCUSSION 
Resolution No. 5155 (Governing Resolution, Exhibit B – Requirements) 
The following lists the specific conditions as approved for the subject business: 

• Use    Restaurant/Bar with Type 47 Full Alcohol License (beer,  
    wine and distilled spirits) 
 

• Hours of operation  Sunday, 9am to 12pm 
   Monday to Thursday, 11am to 12pm 
   Friday, 11am to 1am  
   Saturday, 9am to 1am 
 

• Live entertainment              Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday - 
    Allowed on second floor only, combination of instrumental 
     musicians, vocalists, and/or disc jockeys.  Non-
amplified      entertainment on Sunday only, except 
Sundays preceding      holidays.  
   

• Dancing   Friday and Saturday nights, 12’ x 12’ maximum floor area 
    (approved floor plan attached to Resolution) 
 

PC MTG 2/26/14
Page 5 of 77



 6

• Noise    Business shall comply with City’s Noise Ordinance 
 

• Special Events   Six special events per year on any day, with Class II  
    Entertainment Permits.  Special events may include live  
    entertainment, audience participation and/or dancing, as  
    long as it is in compliance with City’s Noise Ordinance  
 
 

• Bar    2 full retail bars permitted.  One on first and one on  second 
    floor 
 

• Parking   3 off-street parking spaces 
 

• Landscaping   Maintenance of landscaping on public and private property 
   

• Trash    No outside litter 
 

• Security   Provide adequate security of property and surrounding area 
 

• Revocation or    Planning Commission or City Council may revoke or 
Modification   modify conditions including limitation of hours, limitation  
    of occupancy, requiring valet parking, elimination of  
    entertainment or any other condition to alleviate impact to  
    adjacent land uses. 
 

Resolution No. 5155 provides conditions to ensure that impacts from the subject business are 
mitigated.  Some of the findings include: 

• The subject business, with modification and clarification of conditions, is consistent with 
goals and policies of the General Plan (Section 1, #2) 

• The property is zoned CD, which allows residential and commercial development 
(Section 1, #3) 

• Since sound measures were installed on the second floor, the Planning Commission 
approved live entertainment on the second floor (Section 1, #6) 

• All conditions, based on complaints (Section 1, #7), which would endanger the public 
health, safety and welfare of adjoining uses were modified (Section 1, #2, #9, #10) 
 

Resolution No. 5155 - Violations 
The following issues have been ongoing as violations of the current approved Resolution per the 
Police Department and City Prosecutor (Exhibits C and D): 

• Operating after closing hours (Condition #1) 
• Continuing noise complaints from surrounding neighbors generally between 12pm 

midnight and 2am (Condition #5) 
• Numerous special events held, as stated in letters of support, with no entertainment 

permit (Condition #6) 
• Disturbance of neighborhood from overall use (Condition #5, #11 and #12) 
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• In compatibility with adjoining uses (Condition #12) 
• Excessive noise and loitering (Condition #11 and #12).  

.   
 
Police Information (Exhibit C) 
The following is a summary of the Police report from various complaints and violations from 
2011 to December 31, 2013.  The majority of these complaints and violations consist of loud 
music, windows open during live band performances, alcohol consumption after hours, and 
excessive noise from loud customers entering and exiting the rear door of the premises. More 
detailed information is attached. 
 
There were 11 calls for service from citizens regarding loud music, loud patrons and nuisances 
from alcohol after closing operating hours (some of these calls were before midnight, one was as 
early as 7:23pm) that did not result in arrest or citation as the Police were able to gain voluntary 
compliance.  One of the 5 self-initiated police responses resulted in a report submitted to the City 
Prosecutor for review.  The other four incidences were resolved on the site.  This one 
investigation and report included an ABC compliance check on October 25, 2012 (DR #12-
3760) that was forwarded to the District Attorney for filing.  There were a total of 8 report calls 
from residents that led to a police site visit, investigation and written report.  All of these reports 
were forwarded to the City Prosecutor for review as violations of the Use Permit, after hours 
operations, and/or the City’s Noise Ordinance Section 5.48.140.  These cases are all currently 
with the District Attorney office.  Additionally, another noise violation was recently confirmed 
on February 02, 2014, which is not shown on the January 2014 police research (DR# 14-0364 
citation for 5.48.140 Noise Disturbance). 
 
Staff has contacted the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) and they are aware of 
the revocation hearing and issues.  The City does not enforce ABC conditions. 
 
City Prosecutor Information (Exhibit D) 
The City Prosecutor has met with the business owner on various occasions to resolve the 
outstanding issues since 2012 but compliance has not been reached.  Some of the violations 
include excessive noise from live entertainment (Section 2, #5), use of business after closing 
operating hours (Section 2, #1), use of rear door creating loitering and nuisance of patrons from 
drinking after closing operating hours (Section 2, #1, 11) and overall disturbance of the 
surrounding neighborhood (Section 2, #12).  Several violations have led to cases that have been 
filed with the District Attorney’s office and with the City Prosecutor.  These cases are pending. 
 
On February 11, 2014, staff, including the City Prosecutor, met with the business owner and 
owner’s attorney at the subject site.  Staff reviewed a list of concerns regarding noise and 
operational issues expressed by the neighbors.  The owner of the Club expressed a willingness to 
resolve these issues and is currently in the process of making changes to mitigate impacts 
including replacing the front windows and restricting the use of the back door.  The owner’s 
attorney also stated that they are in the process of reaching an agreement with the District 
Attorney’s office and the complaining parties on resolving the outstanding issues.   
Public Comments (Exhibit I) 
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Numerous letters were received from the public.  The majority of the letters were from long time 
members that state support for the business, as follows:  

• Established and long-time business that is connected to the community  
• Friendly and relaxed environment for adults, kids and families 
• Participates in various charitable and community events  
• Meeting place for friends, clients and professional associations 
• Recent improvements including: designated smoking area in front, not rear; rear keyed  

access pad disabled after 10pm; all entrance and exits after 10pm is to the front; earlier “last 
call” for drinks; separation fence at rear door; and signage. 

 
 
Residents Complaints (Exhibit E) 
Staff has had a number of meetings with neighbors regarding their concerns with the activities at 
the 900 Club. Their concerns date back to 2004, as indicated previously in this report. At that 
time after numerous meetings with Code Enforcement staff and the City Attorney to address the 
nuisance issues from the Club, the Club owner agreed to not use the back door off of Bayview 
Drive except as an emergency exit and for employees (Exhibit F).  Extensive documentation 
regarding the neighbors’ complaints has been forwarded separately to the Planning Commission 
and a copy of that information is available to the public at the Community Development 
Department and at the Planning Commission meeting. The neighbors’ concerns focus on noise 
from bands,  music and patrons, after hours activities, use of the back door off of Bayview Drive 
which creates loitering, noise and disruptive activities, and the ongoing uncooperative nature of 
the operator of the Club.    
 
A summary of these incidents is provided and the neighbors can provide the supporting e-mails 
or other documentation including video.  One of the nearest neighbors has had a surveillance 
camera in place and has provided a log of the video documentation which can be made available 
if needed.  The neighbors indicate that they are not opposed to the business operation, but want 
to be sure that the operator complies with clearly understood and updated conditions and makes 
a good faith effort to do so.   
 
Possible Conditions to Reduce Impacts  
Based on all of the complaints and issues related to the subject business, staff feels that the current 
conditions should be clarified and updated to be more consistent with recently approved Use 
Permits.  A list of downtown restaurants and bars with standard use permit conditions is attached as 
Exhibit K.   
 
 
CONCLUSION  
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conduct the public hearing, receive public 
input, discuss and provide direction to either: 
 1)  Modify the existing Use Permit, 
 2)  Revoke the existing Use Permit or 
 3)  Continue with existing Use Permit (Resolution No. 5155) with no changes 
Tonight’s revocation/modification hearing is dedicated to presenting the issues and providing a 
forum for the neighbors to present their concerns and the representatives of the business to 
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respond. No decision is expected at this hearing. After public testimony the Planning 
Commission will be requested to provide staff with direction on whether further conditions and 
or restrictions are necessary and continue the hearing to April 9th. 
 
This will provide staff time to work with the applicant to resolve these issues and return with a 
draft Resolution for Planning Commission consideration.  The City Prosecutor, Police 
Department and Assistant City Attorney will be at the Planning Commission meeting to respond 
to questions from the Planning Commission. 
 
 
 
EXHIBITS:  A.  Vicinity Map 
           B.  Resolution No. 5155 
           C.  Police Information 
           D.  City Prosecutor Information 
                      E.  Residents Complaints (summary only attached, all other attachments   
                 available at Community Development Director counter, Planning Commission  
      meeting and emailed to Planning Commission) 
           F.   City Attorney Bob Wadden letter dated December 2, 2004 
           G.  Neighbors Agreement of 900 Club Conditions to District Attorney 
           H.  Response of Agreement of Neighbors Conditions from Applicant’s Attorney    
           I.   Public Comments in support of 900 Club (available at Community   
      Development Director counter, Planning Commission and emailed to  
      Planning Commission) 
            J.   Resolution No. 93-28 
           K.  Citywide Chart of Existing Restaurant Use Permit Conditions 
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1 RESOLUTION NO. 5l55

2 A RESOLUTION OF ThE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, MODIFYING A

5 USE PERMIT FOR AN EXISTING RESTAURANT/BAR,
LOCATED AT 900 MANHATTAN AVENUE (NATHAN/ROCK

4 BOTTOM INC.)

5 WHEREAS, there was filed with the City Council of the

6 City of Manhattan Beach, California, an appeal of the Planning

7 Commission’s decision regarding a Resolution denying revocation

8 and modifying a Use Permit for an existing restaurant/bar on the

property located at 900 Manhattan Avenue, in the City of Manhattan

10
Beach, California.

11
WHEREAS, the appellant is Thomas 3. Nathan, owner/

12
proprietor of Rock Bottom Saloon, Inc.

13
WHEREAS, after duly processing said appeal and holding

14
a public hearing thereon, the City Council of said City adopted

15
Resolution No. 5117 on September 7, 1994, modifying the governing

approval (Res. No. 3555) for the restaurant/bar located at 900

Manhattan Avenue, Manhattan Beach, California.
17

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 5117 required that six months
18

following its approval, the Council would conduct a public hearing
19

to review the operation for compliance, and provided that the Use
20

Permit may be further modified at that time at the discretion of
21

the City Council.
22

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
23

MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE, FIND,
24

DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
25

SECTION 1. That the city council does hereby maice the
26

following findings:
2’?

1. The appellant appealed the action of the Planning Commission
(Res. No. 94—16, adopted on June 8, 1994) modifying the
governing Use Permit for the restaurant/bar.

29
2. The property is designated Downtown Commercial in the General

Plan, which allows mixed (residential/commercial)
development. The subject use, with appropriate modification

31

52 1
EXHIBIT B
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i
Res. 5155

2 and clarification of conditions of approval, is consistent
with the goals and policies of the General Plan and the Local

3 Coastal Program, the location of the use is in accord with
the objectives of the zoning ordinance and the purposes of
the district in which the site is located, the use will not
be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, the
use will comply with the provisions of the zoning ordinance,
and the use will not create adverse impacts or create demands

6
which cannot be mitigated.

3. The subject property is located at the southerly boundary of
the City’s historic downtown, in Area District III and is

zoned (CD) Downtown Commercial District, as are the
8 urrounding properties to the north, south and west. The

properties to the east are zoned RN, Residential Medium

Density. The nearest properties to the east, across Bayview
Drive, are developed with residential structures. Properties

10 to the south, across 9th Street, are developed with both

residential and commercial structures. The properties to the
11 west and north are developed with commercial retail/office

uses.
12

4. The former Use Permit entitlement (City Council Resolution
13 No. 3555, adopted August 2, 1977, incorporating by reference

Board of Zoning Adjustment Resolution EZA 77-27) was modified
14 by the Planning Commission on June 8, 1994 (Resolution No. PC

15
94-16). PC 94—16 was ppealed by Thomas J. Nathan.

5. On June 8, 1994, the Planning Commission found the subjec

16 business to be in violation of two conditions of approval Ok

the existing Use Permit, Rca. No. 3555. Those violations

17 were:

18 (A) Addition of dancing as a form of entertainment
(Violation of Rca. No. 3555, condition 8).

19
(B) Use of an existing service bar on the second level as a

20 full retail bar. (Violation of Rca. No. 3555, condition
9).

21
6. The former governing Use Permit (Reso. No. 3555) was found to

22 be silent with respect to the location of permitted live

entertainment. Due to the fact that sound attenuation

23 measures had recently been introduced by the current business

owner on the second floor, the Planning Commission found it

24 appropriate to clarify the use permit such that the second

floor may be utilized for live entertainment.

25
7. Nuisance complaints have been received from residents living

in the vicinity of the subject business and included
disturbance of the peaceful enjoyment of nearby properties
due to noise at late evening hours, vandalism to private

property and littering both on private property and in the

public right-of-way.

29 8. The Planning Commission and City Council recognize that

Resolution No. 3555 provides at Condition 11 that the City

30 may review the subject Use Permit for the purposes of

revocation or modification. The modifications set forth in

31 Resolution No. 5117 and this Resolution are consistent with

32 2
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1 Res. 5155

2 the authority provided by Res. No. 3555.

9. The Planning Commission found that the continued violation of
the Use Permit with respect to conditions 8 and 9 of Reso.
No. 3555 and the current operation of the business were
inconsistent with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and
the Downtown Commercial District in which the site is
located, constituted an endangerment to the public health,

8 safety and welfare and a land use which was incompatible with
the existing uses on adjoining and surrounding properties,
based on complaints and oral and written testimony received.

$
10. The City Council’s modifications of the Use Permit made by

thi Resolution are based on the administrative record of
Planning Commission hearings and on the oral and written
testimony received in the public (appeal) hearing and on the
oral and written testimony received in the Council review

10 hearing held on March 21, 1995 and are intended to mitigate

11
nuisance complaints referenced herein.

11. The appellant, Thomas J. Nathan, at the Council appeal
12 hearing on September 7, 1994, agreed to comply with the

conditions of the modified Use Permit.
13

14
SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby declare that

15
appropriate conditions of Res. No. 3555 and Res. No. 5117 have

16
been incorporated into this Resolution which supersedes those

17
prior resolutions. Therefore the City Council hereby grants and

modifies the Use Permit subject to the following conditions:
18

1. The hours of operation of the business shall be as follows:
19

Monday - Thursday: 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.
20 Friday 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m.

Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 a.m.
21 Sunday 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

22 2. Live entertainment is permitted exclusively on the second
floor and may be comprised of any combination of instrumental

23 usicians, vocalists and/or disc jockeys. Live entertainment
may consist a either amplified or non-amplified sound unless

24 otherwise stated in this resolution.

25 3. Live entertainment, which may be comprised of any combination
of instrumental musicians, vocalists and/or disc jockeys, is

26 limited to Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday. On Sunday
sound shall be non-amplified only, except for Sundays

27 preceding legal holidays as defined by City Council
resolution.

28
4. Dancing is permitted on Friday and Saturday nights only.

29 Dancing shall be located on a 12 ft. by 12 ft. (maximum)
dance floor area as shown on the approved floor plan,

30 attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

31

32 3
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Res. 5155

2 • The business shall comply with the City’s existing Noise

Ordinances, as they, may be amended from time to time.

6. The business may conduct a maximum of six special events per

4
calendar year to be conducted on any night of the week,

subject to the approval of Class II Entertainment Permit#.

5
Special events may include live entertainment, audience

participation and/or dancing so long as the event is in

6
compliance with the noise regulations as set forth.

7. Full, retail bars are permitted on both floors of the

restaurant in compliance with any applicable state law,

regulation and permit.

8. Three full—sized off—street parking spaces shall be

9 maintained at the rear of the subject property.

10 9. Landscaping which has overgrown the public sidewalk area

shall be trimmed and maintained in such a manner as to permit

11 proper pedestrian passage.

12 10. Sand which erodes onto the public sidewalk shall be removed

and the slope retained at the northwesterly corner of the

13 lot.

14 ii. The management of the restaurant shall police the property in

all areas immediately adjacent to the business during the

15 hours of operation to keep it free of litter. The business

proprietor shall provide adequate management and superviso

16 techniques to prevent loitering, unruliness, and boisterou

activities of patrons outside the business or in the

17 immediate area.

18 12. At any time in the future, the Planning Commission or City

Council may review the Use Permit for the purposes of

19 revocation or modification. Modification may consist of the

following: limitation of hours; further limitation of total

20 occupancy; requiring valet parking; elimination of

entertainment or the establishment of any other condition or

21 conditions deemed reasonable to mitigate or alleviate impacts

to adjacent land uses.

22
SECTION 3. Pursuant to Government Code Section 65907

23
and Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6, any action or

24
proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void or annul this

25
decision, or concerning any of the proceedings, acts, or

26
determinations taken, done or made prior to such decision or to

27
determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any

26
condition attached to this decision shall not be maintained by any

person unless th action or proceeding is commenced within 90 days

30
of the date of this resolution and the City Council is served

31
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1 Res. 5155

2 within 120 days of the date of this resolution. The City Clerk

shall send a certified copy of this resolution to the applicant,

and if any, the appellant at the address of said person set forth

in the record of the proceedings and such mailing shall constitute

6
the notice required by Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6.

7 SECTION 4. This resolution shall take effect

8
immediately.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the

10
passage and adoption of this resolution; shall cause the same to

11
be entered among the original resolutions of said City; and shall

12
make a minute of the passage and adoption thereof in the records

13
of the proceedings of the City Council of said City in the minutes

14
of the meeting at which the same is passed and adopted.

15
PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 4th day of April,

1995.
16

Ayes: Jones, Cunningham, Mayor Lilligren
17 Noes: Napolitano, Barnes

Absent: None
18 Abstain: None

19 ij rin

Mayor, City of Manhattan Beach,
20 Manhattan Beach

21
ATTEST:

22

23 /s! Win Underhill

City Clerk
24

:
document on file in my

29 s . Y City Ci.rk of the City of
Beach. California

31

32 5
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CASES FILED AGAINST 900 CLUB – CITY PROSECUTOR 

Date Report Violation City 
Prosecutor 
Review 

Case Number/Date Filed 

 
Notes 

Sunday,  
June 3, 2012 
1:00 a.m.  

DR#12-
1938 

Noise and 
Amplified Music 
and Alcohol  

X 
Office 
Conference 
held by 
City 
Prosecutor 
(Informal 
Meeting) 

Case No. 2SY09217  
 
Filed on  
December 19, 2012 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 

Alcohol still being served to patrons at 1:00 a.m. 
 
 
DR#12-1938 included in District Attorney’s Case No. 
2SY09217 filed on December 19, 2012  
Count 1 - Violation of Section 415(2) Penal Code 
 

Thursday 
October 18, 
2012 
12:15 a.m. 

DR# 12-
3677 

Loud noise & 
Bartender still 
serving alcohol, 
Violation of CUP 

X Case No. 2SY09217  
 
Filed on  
December 19, 2012 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 

Advised Owner of CUP violation 
 
Supp. Report No. 0001 dated October 24, 2012, officers 
meet with neighbor 
Recommendation to consider file Misdemeanor charges 
against 900 Club Mgmt for: 
3 Counts 5.48.140 MBMC 
7 Counts Violating Reso No. 93-28 # 18, 10.104.010 MBMC 
1 Count of 347(b) PC 
Various violations of CUP & The ABC ACT (B+P) 
 
DR#12-3677 included in District Attorney’s Case No. 
2SY09217 filed on December 19, 2012  
Count 1 - Violation of Section 415(2) Penal Code 

Thursday 
October 25, 
2012 
10:00 p.m. 
 

DR# 12-
3760 

ABC Compliance 
Check (16 bottles 
of alcohol 
containing bugs, 
one bottle 
containing 20 bugs) 
 

X Case No. 2SY09217  
 
Filed on  
December 19, 2012 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 

Requesting District Attorney file charges of 347(b) PC and 
10.104.010 MBMC 
 
DR#12-3760 included in District Attorney’s Case No. 
2SY09217 filed on December 19, 2012  
Count 1 - Violation of Section 415(2) Penal Code 
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CASES FILED AGAINST 900 CLUB – CITY PROSECUTOR 

Saturday 
October 27, 
2012 
1:34 a.m.  

DR# 12-
3771 

CUP Violation 
Report (15 subjects 
w/alcohol @ 1:34 
am) 

X Case No. 2SY09217  
 
Filed on  
December 19, 2012 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 

Advised Asst. Manager said she was unsuccessful in 
attempting to have everyone leave the bar  – Audio 
uploaded to PUMA server 
 
Supp. Report No. 0001 dated November 10, 2013,  
Evidence included 4 CD’s, a binder with misc. paperwork 
and flash drive booked into evidence and related to 
DR#12-3677. 
 
DR#12-3771 included in District Attorney’s Case No. 
2SY09217 filed on December 19, 2012  
Count 1 - Violation of Section 415(2) Penal Code 

Friday 
January 18, 
2013 
10:40 a.m. 

DR# 13-
190 

CA Building Code 
Permits Required 
105.1 – Rear fence 
construction (a 
permit is required 
for any fence over 
6ft in height) 

X Case No. 3SY00900 
 
Filed on  
February 19, 2013 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 
 

VIOLATION OF 9.01.010 MBMC Adoption of CA Building 
Code Section 105.1  
 
Rear fence construction (a permit is required for any fence 
over 6ft in height) 

Tuesday 
April 30, 2013 
12:39 a.m. 

DR# 13-
1289 

Loud music heard 
more than 50 ft 
away & 1:45 a.m. 
Violation of 
Conditional Use 
Permit 10.104.010 
MBMC & Noise 
Disturbances 
5.48.140 

X Case No. 3SY04497 
  
Filed on  
July 13, 2013 
 
People vs. Timothy 
Doherty  
 
 

Loud music and alcohol being served and consumed  
False information given by defendant 
 
VIOLATION of Provisions of CUP Reso No. PC 93-28 in 
violation of 10.104.010 of MBMC & Noise Disturbance 
5.48.140 MBMC 
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CASES FILED AGAINST 900 CLUB – CITY PROSECUTOR 

Saturday 
November 16, 
2013 
1:30 A.M. 

DR# 13-
3570 

Noise & alcohol 
violations  
5.48.140 MBMC 
 

X Case No. 3SY08142 
 
Filed on December 2, 
2013 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 
 

Owner of 900 Club cited for loud music and noise violation.  
Two neighbors signed Complaints on 11/16 and 11/17.  
Police observed the bar servers clearing.  Please see  
photo’s (4) via email regarding noise and related to DR#13-
3570 
 
  

Sunday 
February 2, 
2014 
12:33 A.M. 

DR#14-
00364 

Loud music and live 
band playing 
5.48.140 MBMC 
Noise Disturbances 

X Case No. 4SY00912 
 
Filed on February 6, 
2014 
 
People vs. David 
Rohrbacher 
 

Owner of 900 Club cited for noise violation  
  
 

 

The status of the following cases filed against the 900 Club: 

1. 2SY09217 – People vs. David Rohrbacher 

2. 3SY00900– People vs. David Rohrbacher 

3. 3SY04497 – People vs. Timothy Doherty 

4. 3SY08142 – People vs. David Rohrbacher 

5. 4SY00912– People vs. David Rohrbacher 

The cases are still pending so that the City Prosecutor can work with the District Attorney to globally resolve the 

issues and violations on the site. 
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PC MEETING 
2/26/14 

 

ATTACHMENT E: 
RESIDENTS COMPLAINTS – 

SUMMARY ONLY ATTACHED 
 

 (OVERSIZED PORTION OF DOCUMENT 
AVAILABLE SEPARATELY AT COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DEPT., PLANNING 
COMMISSION MEETING AND E-MAILED TO 

PLANNING COMMISSIONERS) 
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PC MEETING 
2/26/14 

 

ATTACHMENT I: 

COMMENTS IN 
SUPPORT OF 900 

CLUB 

 (OVERSIZED DOCUMENT – AVAILABLE 
SEPARATELY AT COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DEPT., PLANNING 
COMMISSION MEETING AND E-MAILED TO 

PLANNING COMMISSIONERS) 
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City of Manhattan Beach
Citywide List of Restaurants and Bars with On-Sale Alcohol Service

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation
Approved

Alcohol Hours
Alcohol 
License

Resolution 
Nos. & Dates Entertainment

1
Houston's 
Restaurant 1550 Rosecrans Ave. 6am-12am, Daily 6am-12am, Daily Full Liquor

90-19
07/25/90 None

2 Century Club 304 12th Street
10am-12am, Sun-Thu

10am-1am, Fri-Sat
10am-12am, Sun-Thu

10am-1am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor
87-36

12/08/87
Live Entertainment & 

Dancing

3 Kettle 1138 Highland Ave. 24 Hours Daily 11am-1am
Beer 

& Wine
83-06

01/11/83 None

4 Rockefeller 1209 Highland Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

07-04
05/09/07 None

5 Marine Street Café 2201 Highland Ave.

6am-10:30pm, Daily
Patio Dining Stops @ 9pm, 

Sun-Thu

6am-10:30pm, Daily
Patio Dining Stops @ 9pm, 

Sun-Thu
Beer 

& Wine
03-10

5/14/03 None

6 Beach Pizza 3301 Highland Ave.
11am-12am, Sun-Thu

11am-1am Fri-Sat
11am-12am, Sun-Thu

11am-1am Fri-Sat
Beer 

& Wine
84-31

07/24/84 None

7 The Local Yolk 3414 Highland Ave.
6am-12am, Daily

6am-11pm Outdoor Dining
6am-12am, Daily

6am-11pm Outdoor Dining
Beer 

& Wine
02-26

08/14/02 None

8 Sloopy's Beach Café 3416 Highland Ave.
Unspecified opening time,

Closes by 9 pm
Unspecified opening time,

Closes by 9 pm
Beer 

& Wine
83-14

03/22/83 None

9 North End Café 3421 Highland Ave
7am-10pm, Sun-Thu
7am-11pm, Fri-Sat

7am-10pm, Sun-Thu
7am-11pm, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

10-06
8/25/10 None

10 Four Daughters 3505 Highland Ave.
Unspecified opening time,

Closes by 2am 6am-2am, ABC 
Beer 

& Wine
82-32

10/12/82 None

11 Sharkeez 3600 Highland Ave. No Limits Specified 6am-2am, ABC Full Liquor
89-19

05/23/89

No more than 5 
musicians. Live 

entertainment must stop 
by 1am

12 OB's Bar & Grill 3610 Highland Ave. 8am-2am, Daily 8am-2am, Daily
Full Liquor & 

Caterers
92-22

10/20/92

Live entertainment 
8pm-1am Thu-Sat; 

3pm-9pm Sun/Holidays
No dancing

13 Pancho's 3615 Highland Ave.

Unspecified Opening Time
2am (Rest, Bar, Lounge)

9pm (Deck & Patio) 6am-2am, ABC Full Liquor
76-10

02/10/76 2 Musicians

14 Vacant (01/16/2014) 3713 Highland Ave. 7am-1am, Daily 7am-1am, Daily
Beer 

& Wine
84-40

09/01/84

Alcohol service with food 
only, low background 

music only

15 Summers 3770 Highland Ave.
Unspecified opening time,

Closes by 2am 6am-2am, ABC Full Liquor
82-25

08/24/82 None
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City of Manhattan Beach
Citywide List of Restaurants and Bars with On-Sale Alcohol Service

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation
Approved

Alcohol Hours
Alcohol 
License

Resolution 
Nos. & Dates Entertainment

16 FishBar 3801 Highland Ave. 9am-2am, Daily 9am-2am, Daily Full Liquor
89-50

12/19/89 None

17 The Strand House
117 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

10am-12am, Mon-Thu 
10am-1am, Fri
8am-1am, Sat

8am-12am, Sun

10am-12am, Mon-Thu 
10am-1am, Fri
8am-1am, Sat

8am-12am, Sun Full Liquor

CC Reso. 6304
04/19/11
PC 11-02
02/23/11

Live Entertainment & 
Dancing

Fri-Sat, till 1am
Thu & Sun, till 11:30pm

18 Manhattan Pizzeria
133 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Beer & Wine

CC Reso. 5175
06/20/95

86-38
12/09/86 None

19 Sharks Cove
309 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. 7am-2am, Daily 7am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

03-24
12/10/03

3 nonamplified muscians, 
no later than 12am

20 Hennesseys
313 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

11am-2am, Daily
No Outdoor Dining After 

10pm When Entertainment 
Performs 11am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

83-18
04/26/83

Live entertainment til 
1:30am, Mon-Sun

21 Café Pierre
317 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. 9am-1am, Daily 9am-1am, Daily

Full Liquor &
Caterer's

94-20
07/13/94

2 entertainers til 1am Fri, 
Sat & 12am Sun

22 Fusion Sushi 1150 Morningside Dr.
9am-11pm Sun-Wed
7am-12am Thu-Sat

9am-11pm Sun-Wed
7am-12am Thu-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

05-05
03/23/05

Entertainment/Dancing 
for Private Parties In 
Banquet Room Only

Thu-Sat

23 Pitfire Pizza
401 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. 7am-11pm, Daily 7am-11pm, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

05-05
03/23/05 None

24 Little Sister 1131 Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-11pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

CC Reso. 5175
06/20/95 None

25 Post 1142 Manhattan Ave.

11am-11pm, Mon-Wed
11am-12am, Thu-Fri

7am-12am, Sat
7am-11pm, Sun

11am-11pm, Mon-Wed
11am-12am, Thu-Fri

7am-12am, Sat
7am-11pm, Sun

No Alcohol on Patio After 
10pm Full Liquor

CC 5513
10/19/99

"Kids Night"
Monday 5pm-7pm

26 Katsu 302 Rosecrans Ave.
5pm-11pm, Sun-Thu
5pm-12am, Sat-Sun

5pm-11pm, Sun-Thu
5pm-12am, Sat-Sun

Beer 
& Wine

02-11
03/27/02 None

27 Verandas 401 Rosecrans Ave. 7am-12am, Daily 7am-12am, Daily Full Liquor
99-15

05/26/99
Entertainment/Dancing 

subject to permit
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City of Manhattan Beach
Citywide List of Restaurants and Bars with On-Sale Alcohol Service

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation
Approved

Alcohol Hours
Alcohol 
License

Resolution 
Nos. & Dates Entertainment

28 Aji Sushi
1019 Manhattan Beach 

Blvd.

11:30am-3pm, Mon-Fri
5pm-12am, Sun-Thu

5pm-1am, Fri-Sat

11:30am-3pm, Mon-Fri
5pm-12am, Sun-Thu

5pm-1am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor
83-43

08/09/83 None
29 Grunions 1501 Sepulveda Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution Full Liquor

30 The Castle 2401 Sepulveda Blvd.
Unspecified opening time, 

Closes by 2am 6am-2am, ABC Full Liquor
80-12

06/22/80 None

31 Cocos
2620 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

01-27
12/12/01 None

32 The Schooner 1120 22nd St. No Limits Specified

No Limits Specified,
Alcohol Served In 

Conjunction with Food 
Service Full Liquor

81-07
02/10/81 None

33 Residence Inn
1700 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. No Limits Specified

4pm-9pm, Daily
Hospitality Service

Beer 
& Wine

90-24
09/19/90 None

34 Sesame Moe's
2640 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

01-27
12/12/01 None

35 CA Pizza Kitchen
3280 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor 

01-27
12/12/01 None

36 China Grill
3282 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

01-27
12/12/01 None

37 Joeys Smokin BBQ
3564 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Beer

01-27
12/12/01 None

38 Chili's
2622 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

01-27
12/12/01 None

39 Tin Roof Bistro
3500 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. Ste. 100 11am-12am, Daily 11am-12am, Daily Full Liquor

CC 01/06/09
Minute Action

08-15  11/12/08
01-27  12/12/01 None

40

Tin Roof Bistro 
(Private Dining 
Area)

3500 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. Ste. 120 8am-12am, Daily 8am-12am, Daily Beer & Wine

12-02
02/08/12 None

41
Lido Di Manhattan 
Beach

1550 Rosecrans Ave. 
Suite G 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

90-30
10/10/90 None

42 Bristol Farms
1570 Rosecrans Ave. 
Suite H 7am-10pm, Daily 7am-10pm, Daily

Beer & Wine
& Off Sale 
General

90-29
10/10/90 None

No Resolution
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City of Manhattan Beach
Citywide List of Restaurants and Bars with On-Sale Alcohol Service

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation
Approved

Alcohol Hours
Alcohol 
License

Resolution 
Nos. & Dates Entertainment

43
Union Pizza 
Company

1570 Rosecrans Ave. 
Suite K 9am-12am, Daily 9am-12am, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

91-04
03/13/91 None

44 Samari Sams Grill
1570 Rosecrans Ave. 
Suite P 6am-12am, Daily 6am-12am, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

04-12
06/14/04 None

45 Rubios Baja Grill 2000 Sepulveda Blvd. No Limits Specified
Must Be In Conjunction w/ 
Food Service at All Hours

Beer 
& Wine

08-05
04/09/08 4 Video Games

46 Olive Garden 2610 Sepulveda Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor
01-27

12/12/01 None

47 Islands 
3200 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

01-27
12/12/01 None

48
Brickworks 
Roasthouse & Grill

3212 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

01-27
12/12/01 None

49 Belamar Hotel
3501 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd.

Garden Room & Outdoor 
Patios:

9am-10pm, Sun-Thu
9am-11pm, Fri-Sat

No Other Limits Specified Not Specified Full Liquor
91-08

04/23/91 None

50 El Sombrero #2
1157 Artesia Blvd. 
Suite B 11am-10pm, Daily 11am-10pm, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

84-30
06/26/84 None

51 El Tarasco
350 N. Sepulveda Blvd. 
#2 10am-11pm, Daily 10am-11pm, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

05-03
01/26/05 None

52 Big Wok 350 N. Sepulveda Blvd 11:30am-10pm, Daily 11:30am-10pm, Daily
Beer 

& Wine
CC 5617
11/07/00

53 Mr. Pockets 516 N. Sepulveda Blvd. 11am-2am, Daily 11am-2am, Daily Full Liquor
90-04

01/23/90 Pool Tournaments

54 India's Tandoori 916 N. Sepulveda Blvd.

11am-9pm, Mon-Thu
11am-11pm, Fri
8am-11pm, Sat
8am-8pm. Sun

11am-9pm, Mon-Thu
11am-11pm, Fri
8am-11pm, Sat
8am-8pm. Sun

Beer 
& Wine

00-38
12/13/00 None

55 Cantina Real 926 N. Sepulveda Blvd.

Unspecified opening time,
Closed by 12am, Sun-Thu

Closed by 1am, Fri-Sat

Unspecified Start Time,
End by 12am, Sun-Thu

End by 1am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor
84-43

09/25/84 None

56 The Hanger Inn 1001 S. Aviation Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution Beer

57 Vacant (01/16/2014) 500 S. Sepulveda Blvd
6am-10pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-10pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

95-20
07/12/95 None

58 El Torito 600 S. Sepulveda Blvd. 11am-12am, Daily 11am-12am, Daily Full Liquor
94-33

11/09/94 None

No Resolution
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City of Manhattan Beach
Citywide List of Restaurants and Bars with On-Sale Alcohol Service

Establishment Address
Approved Hours of

Operation
Approved

Alcohol Hours
Alcohol 
License

Resolution 
Nos. & Dates Entertainment

59 Versailles
1000 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 7am-10pm, Daily 7am-10pm, Daily Full Liquor

86-25
09/09/86 None

60 Sion's 235 S. Sepulveda Blvd. 7am-10pm, Mon-Sun 7am-10pm, Mon-Sun
Beer 

& Wine
CC 4338
07/01/86 None

61 Osho 913 N. Sepulveda Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution
Beer 

& Wine

62 Thai Dishes
1015 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd. 11am-10:30pm, Daily 11am-10:30pm, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

89-03
01/24/89 None

63 El Gringo 921 N. Sepulveda Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution
Beer 

& Wine

64 Izaka-Ya 1133 Highland Ave.
11:00am-11:00pm Sun-Wed

11:00am-12am Thu-Sat
11:00am-11:00pm Sun-Wed

11:00am-12am Thu-Sat
Beer 

& Wine
10-04

07/14/10 None

65 Shellback
116 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. No Resolution No Resolution Full Liquor

66 Rock N Fish
120 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

7am-12am, Sun-Thu
7am-1am, Fri-Sat

7am-12am, Sun-Thu
7am-1am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor

99-04
02/10/99 None

67 MB Brewing Co
124 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

7am-12am, Sun-Thu
7am-1am, Fri-Sat

7am-12am, Sun-Thu
7am-1am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor

09-01
01/14/09 None

68 Mangiamo
128 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

11am-12am, Mon-Sat
8am-12am, Sun

11am-12am, Mon-Sat
8am-12am, Sun Full Liquor

83-28
06/14/83

Maximum 3 musicians, 
nonamplified

69 Rice 820 Manhattan Ave.
7am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu
7am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat

7am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu
7am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

89-23
06/27/89 Nonamplified live music

70
900 Manhattan 
Club/Red Room 900 Manhattan Ave.

9am to 12am Sunday     
11am-12 am, Mon-Thu

11am-1 am, Fri
9am-1am, Sat             

9am to 12am Sunday   
11am-12 am, Mon-Thu

11am-1 am, Fri
9am-1am, Sat-Sun Full Liquor

CC Reso. 5155
04/04/95

Live allowed on 2nd floor
Dancing allowed on 

Fri/Sat nights

71 Circa 903 Manhattan Ave.
11am-12am, Sun-Thu

11am-2am, Fri-Sat
11am-12am, Sun-Thu

11am-2am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor
CC Reso. 4108 

01/03/84 No Limit

72 Old Venice 1001 Manhattan Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

Beer 
& Wine

07-09
06/25/07 None

73 El Sombrero 1005 Manhattan Ave.
7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

7am-11pm, Sun-Thu
7am-12am, Fri-Sat 

Beer 
& Wine

07-09
06/25/07 None

74 Fonzs 1017 Manhattan Ave.

9am-9pm, Sun
5:30am-10pm, Mon-Thu
5:30am-11pm, Fri-Sat

9am-9pm, Sun
5:30am-10pm, Mon-Thu
5:30am-11pm, Fri-Sat Full Liquor

01-04
02/14/01 None

75 Ercoles 1101 Manhattan Ave. 11am-2am, Daily 11am-2am, Daily Full Liquor
85-32

11/12/85 None

No Resolution

No Resolution

No Resolution
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76 Mama D's 1125 A Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun- Thu

6am-1am, Fri-Sat           
6am-11pm, Sun- Thu

6am-1am, Fri-Sat          
Beer 

& Wine
CC Reso. 5175

06/20/95 None

77 Wahoo's 1129 Manhattan Ave.
6am-11pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-11pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

CC Reso. 5312
02/18/97 None

78 Darren's Restaurant 1141 Manhattan Ave.
11am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat
11am-11pm, Sun-Thu

6am-12am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor
02-28

08/28/02 None

79
Fishing with 
Dynamite 1148 Manhattan Ave.

7am-11pm, Sun-Wed
7am-12am, Thu-Sat

7am-11pm, Sun-Wed
7am-12am, Thu-Sat Full Liquor

01-24
11/28/01 None

80 Crème De La Crepe 1140 Highland Ave.
6am-10pm, Sun-Thu
6am-11pm, Fri-Sat

6am-10pm, Sun-Thu
6am-11pm, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

02-14
05/08/02 None

81 Simmzy's
229 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd.

6am - 11pm, Mon-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am - 11pm, Mon-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

Beer 
& Wine

03-20
01/22/03 None

82 Le Pain Quotidien
451 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd. 7am-7:30pm, Daily 10am-7:30pm, Daily

Limited 
Selection of 
Beer & Wine

CC 5770
07/16/02

08-08
05/14/08

2 Unamplified 
Entertainers

Background Music
Class I Entertainment 

Permit Required for More

83 Shade Hotel 1221 Valley Drive

Zinc Lobby Bar & Zinc 
Terrace: 11pm Daily

Interior Courtyard (for Special 
Events Only)

11pm, Sun-Thurs
12am, Fri-Sat

Rooftop Deck, 10pm Daily

Zinc Lobby Bar & Zinc 
Terrace: 11pm Daily

Interior Courtyard (for 
Special Events Only)
10:30pm, Sun-Thurs

11:30pm, Fri-Sat
Rooftop Deck, 9pm Daily

Full Liquor

05-08
05/25/05
CC 5770
07/16/02
(CC 6275
07/09/10

Hours Not 
Shown As 

Reso. Not Yet 
Implemented)

2 Unamplified 
Entertainers

Background Music
Class I Entertainment 

Permit Required for More

84 Petro's
451 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd Suite B-110

6am-12 am, Sun-Thu
6am-1am, Fri-Sat

6am-11:30pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12:30am, Fri-Sat Full Liquor

06-20
12/13/06
CC 5770
07/16/02

2 Unamplified 
Entertainers

Background Music
Class I Entertainment 

Permit Required for More
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85 Vacant (01/16/2014)

451 Manhattan Beach 
Blvd Suite D-126            
1200 Morningside

6am-11pm, Sun-Thu
6am-12am, Fri-Sat

6am-10:30pm, Sun-Thu
6am-11:30pm, Fri-Sat Full Liquor

CC 5770
07/16/02

2 Unamplified 
Entertainers

Background Music
Class I Entertainment 

Permit Required for More

86 Il Forniao
1800 Rosecrans Ave. 
Unit F 6am-2am, Daily 6am-2am, Daily Full Liquor

98-25
08/12/98 None

87 Sushi Ya Matsu
210 N Aviation Blvd
Manhattan Triangle 6am-11pm, Daily 6am-11pm, Daily

Beer 
& Wine

02-21
07/24/02 None

88 Vacant (01/16/2014)
1605 N. Sepulveda 
Blvd.

7am-10pm Sunday to 
Thursday, 7am-12am, Friday 

and Saturday

7am-10pm Sunday to 
Thursday, 7am-12am, 
Friday and Saturday

Beer 
& Wine

CC 6322 
07/05/11

Family style business, no 
outside sound, no bar 

seats, no beer and wine 
without a meal, rear 

driveway at Oak Ave. 
close by 10pm 
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